
Unrestricted 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Priya Patel 
Telephone: 01344 352233 
Email: priya.patel@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 21 February 2017 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
Thursday 2 March 2017, 2.00 pm 
St. Gabriel's Meeting Room, Ascot Priory, Priory Road, Winkfield 
Row, Ascot, SL5 8RS. 

To: The Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Councillor Dale Birch, Executive Member for Adult Services, Health & Housing (Chairman) 
Dr Tong, Bracknell & Ascot Clinical Commissioning Group (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Executive Member for Children & Young People 
Philip Cook, Involve 
Alex Gild, Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 
Jane Hogg, Frimley Health NHS Foundation Trust 
Lise Llewellyn, Director of Public Health 
Rachel Pearce, South Central Sub Region NHS 
Mary Purnell, Bracknell & Ascot Clinical Commissioning Group 
Mark Sanders, Healthwatch 
Fidelma Tinneny, Berkshire Care Association 
Hilary Turner, NHS England South Central Region 
Linda Wells, Bracknell Forest Homes 
Nikki Edwards, Bracknell Forest Council 
Gill Vickers, Bracknell Forest Council 
Timothy Wheadon, Chief Executive, Bracknell Forest Council 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
Thursday 2 March 2017, 2.00 pm 
St. Gabriel's Meeting Room, Ascot Priory, Priory Road, 
Winkfield Row, Ascot, SL5 8RS. 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Apologies   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members. 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an Affected 
Interest in a matter should withdraw from the meeting when the matter 
is under consideration and should notify the Democratic Services 
Officer in attendance that they are withdrawing as they have such an 
interest. If the Interest is not entered on the register of Members 
interests the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 
days. 
 

 

3. Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which the chairman decides are urgent. 
 

 

4. Minutes from Previous Meeting   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Board 
held on 8 December 2016. 
 

5 - 8 

5. Matters Arising   

6. Public Participation   

 QUESTIONS: If you would like to ask a question you must arrive 15 
minutes before the start of the meeting to provide the clerk with your 
name, address and the question you would like to ask. Alternatively, 
you can provide this information by email to the clerk Priya Patel: 
priya.patel@bracknell-forest.gov.uk at least two hours ahead of a 
meeting. The subject matter of questions must relate to an item on the 
Board’s agenda for that particular meeting. The clerk can provide 
advice on this where requested. 
 
 
PETITIONS: A petition must be submitted a minimum of seven working 
days before a Board meeting and must be given to the clerk by this 

 

mailto:priya.patel@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


 

 

deadline. There must be a minimum of ten signatures for a petition to 
be submitted to the Board. The subject matter of a petition must be 
about something that is within the Board’s responsibilities. This 
includes matters of interest to the Board as a key stakeholder in 
improving the health and wellbeing of communities.  
 

7. Actions taken between meetings   

 Board members are asked to report any action taken between 
meetings of interest to the Board. 
 

 

8. Better Care Fund 2017/18 Planning   

 
To note the timetable and agree that approval be sought from the Chair 
of the Health and Wellbeing Board to permit the Director Adult Social 
Care, Health and Housing to submit the BCF plan(s) to the Department 
of Health / NHS England by 31 March 2017. 

 

9 - 16 

9. Bracknell & Ascot Clinical Commissioning Group: Operating 
Plans  

 

 The Board is asked to endorse the collective commissioning ambitions 
of Bracknell & Ascot, Slough and Windsor, Ascot & Maidenhead 
Clinical Commissioning Groups for the period April 2017 to March 
2019. The Plan has been informed by NHS England (NHSE) Planning 
Guidance, the Frimley Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) 
and key local transformation programmes such as New Vision of Care. 
 

17 - 84 

The Board Meeting to be followed by a work shop for Board Members on 
Emotional Wellbeing in Bracknell Forest. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
VENUE AND CAR PARKING INFORMATION 
The St. Gabriel's Room is located behind the Ascot Priory residential home. Once 
entering Ascot Priory from Priory Road, follow signs for the 'Retreat and Meeting Room' 
this will take you behind the residential home. There will then be a grassed area 
beyond the staff car park which can be used for parking. This will be signposted as 
'meetings parking'. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
8 DECEMBER 2016 
2.00  - 4.00 PM 

  

 
Present: 

Councillor Dale Birch, Executive Member for Adult Services, Health & Housing 
(Chairman) 
Dr Tong, Bracknell & Ascot Clinical Commissioning Group (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Executive Member for Children & Young People 
Philip Cook, Involve 
Gill Barker, Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 
Nikki Edwards, Director of Children, Young People & Learning 
Jane Hogg, Frimley Health NHS Foundation Trust 
Lise Llewellyn, Director of Public Health 
Mary Purnell, Bracknell & Ascot Clinical Commissioning Group 
Mark Sanders, Healthwatch 
Linda Wells, Bracknell Forest Homes 
Gill Vickers, Bracknell Forest Council 
Timothy Wheadon, Chief Executive, Bracknell Forest Council 

 
Also Present: 
 Lisa McNally, Public Health Consultant 
 Viki Wadd, Director of Integration and Transformation 
 Alex Walters, Chairman of the Local Safeguarding Children’s Board  
 
Apologies for Absence were received from: 

Fidelma Tinneny, Berkshire Care Association 
 
 

24. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

25. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

26. Minutes from Previous Meeting  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 15 September 2016 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to minute 20 
being amended as follows: 
 

- It was clear that some  GP practices were unlikely to remain on their current 
sites 

- The Director of Public Health reported that Wokingham BC had progressed 
their work around primary care mapping as they considered it to be a priority 
as 30,000 new residents were expected over the next few years. 

5

Agenda Item 4



 

27. Matters Arising  

 The Public Health Consultant reported that the Board’s first workshop 
following the peer review would be held on 20 January 2017. A facilitator for 
the session had now been secured for this session from the Local 
Government Association – Andrew Cozens. 

 The Chairman reported that he had met with the minister for Planning & 
Housing to discuss the lack of attention to health and care facilities within 
Planning policy. The Chairman had requested that more specific consultation 
around this area be undertaken. The Chairman hoped to see planning policies 
that were more geared towards health and care facilities in the future as a 
result. In addition, Planning officers would be looking through the Council’s 
Local Plan to ensure that the progress of health & care facilities were not 
being impeded. 
- The Chairman reported that there was expected to be a 20% rise in births 

in the upcoming years whilst hospitals were already at capacity at current 
levels. This rise would need to be funded and resource would need to be 
identified. He reported that the Council’s Executive would not encourage 
the use of the Community Infrastructure Levy to fund this, but that 
resource would need to be found from other sources and from working 
jointly to develop health and care facilities. 

- The Chairman stated that consideration be given to how developers 
worked with partners and whether developers should contribute to social 
care. In order to do this, there would need to be evidence of an impact 
from a development on health and social care. 

- The Public Health Consultant reported that she was currently developing 
spreadsheets to assess the impact of the level of housing on health and 
social care. 

28. Public Participation  

No submissions had been received under the terms of the Health & Wellbeing 
Board’s public participation scheme. 

29. Actions taken between meetings  

 The Vice Chairman reported that the Chairman of the Transferring Children 
Board had submitted a transformation plan for children in October 2015. This 
plan needed to be resubmitted and would be sent to Board members over the 
next week for consideration. The Vice Chairman reported that he hoped to 
submit the Plan by 14 December. 
- In response to Members queries, the Vice Chairman reported that the 

Plan had been formatted in line with the requirements set out be NHS 
England. A more user friendly version would be provided once the Plan 
had been signed off.    

30. Bracknell & Ascot Clinical Commissioning Group - Commissioning Intentions 
and Operating Plan  

A presentation was delivered to the Board from Viki Wadd, Associate Director 
Strategy, Planning and Organisational Development. Ms Wadd reported that due to 
tight timescales it was not possible to put the final Operating Plan before the Board 
before it was signed off. 
 
In response to Members queries, Ms Wadd made the following comments: 

6



 

 In terms of links to the Sustainability and Transformation Plans (STP), the 
operational plan included all of the work streams in the STP and the two plans 
were interwoven. It was confirmed that the assumptions made in the STP had 
also been aligned. If there was a specific local problem, the STP was silent on 
this, the STP would only look at the benefit of things that could be done at 
scale across an area.  

 The STP and commissioning intentions would be mapped against one 
another. 

 
The Public Health Consultant reported that with regard to raising awareness amongst 
men accessing bowl screening, that in self care week officers would be working with 
Men United to target men and raise awareness, as well as using a number of other 
male orientated media. 
 
Ms Wadd reported that in terms of next steps, the operating plan would now be 
submitted to NHS England for sign off and then used as a template for the next two 
years. The Plan would also then be shared publicly through a variety of ways. Some 
work would need to be undertaken to ensure that the plan was communicated in a 
user friendly way.  
 
The Vice Chairman stated that it would be hugely effective to have all the major 
players talking from one page. 
 
The Public Health Consultant reported that the Public Health team had created a lot 
of the data that had fed into this plan and that the basic acknowledgment of need was 
very well aligned. 
 
The Board supported the Bracknell & Ascot Clinical Commissioning Groups, 
commissioning intentions and operating plan.        

31. Frimley Health & Care System Sustainability & Transformation Plan  

A presentation was jointly delivered by the Director of Adult Social Care, Health & 
Housing and the Director of Integration and Transformation, Frimley Health 
Foundation Trust. 
 
The Board made the following points: 

 The Director of Children, Young People & Learning expressed concern that 
the Sustainability & Transformation Plan (STP) contained nothing pertinent to 
children. Clearly the benefits of educating children and early intervention was 
well documented. The benefits of work with children could be very wide 
ranging and preventative. The language of the STP felt very adult orientated.  

 The Director of Integration and Transformation reported that the STP was 
intended to cover the whole population and not specifically adults. She stated 
that there would be an opportunity for a greater focus on children when more 
detailed delivery plans were developed.  

 The Chairman agreed that references to children could be better articulated in 
the STP. 

 The Involve representative stated that it was important to include the voluntary 
sector in the STP as this sector had much to offer and this opportunity of joint 
working should not be missed. 

 The Director of Integration & Transformation reported that the STP had been 
put before this Board in the interests of transparency and to demonstrate 
progress with this work. The Board was also asked to give a view as to 
whether alignment across different areas had been achieved. A lot of work 

7



 

had gone into developing this STP and it had been developed from the 
ground up based on local priorities. 

 The Chairman stated that he was pleased to see the joined up approach and 
terminology being used with this work. He asked that all partners be engaged 
in the process of communicating this message to the public. 

 The Director of Integration & Transformation reported that the STP was now 
on all partner websites alongside a short summary and why the plans would 
benefit local residents. The Director encouraged all Board Members to visit 
these documents to see the messages being communicated. She confirmed 
that the same information appeared on all partner websites, demonstrating a 
joined up approach. 

 
The Board supported and endorsed the Frimley Health & Care STP.  

32. Local Safeguarding Children Annual Report 2015-16  

The Chairman of the Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) made the following 
points: 
 

 Ms Walters stated that the core function of the LSCB Board was to scrutinise 
and hold partners to account. Section 2 of the annual report set out how the 
LSCB had delivered against this function. Section 4 of the annual report set 
out the progress made against the LSCB’s priorities for 2015/16. The 
Challenge log at Appendix C demonstrated the work of the Board over the 
year and showed how partners were continually held to account.  

 Ms Walters stated that as a statutory partnership the LSCB knew itself well 
and worked via constructive challenge and recognised the collective 
ownership and responsibility for safeguarding children amongst partners. 

 
The Chairman stated that the Board had done some work around reducing 
waiting times in the Child & Adolescent Mental Health Service but that there still 
remained disappointing waiting times. Ms Walters reported that the LSCB had 
been keeping a watching brief of this work and would continue to do so. Further 
the LSCB could collectively with other partners encourage and support CAMHS to 
improve their waiting times.  
 
The Vice Chairman reported that GPs hadn’t got to grips fully with the issues 
surrounding young carers and it would be useful to share the work of the LSCB 
on this. Ms Walters stated that she would look into this further. 
 
The Board noted the LSCB Annual Report 2015-16.    

33. Forward Plan  

There were no additions or amendments to the forward plan. 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

8



Unrestricted 

TO: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
2 MARCH 2017 

  
 

BETTER CARE FUND – 2017/18 PLANNING 
Chief Officer:  Commissioning and Resources 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the HWB of the process for Better Care Fund 
planning for 2017/18 and to request that due to the timescales imposed by NHS 
England, delegated approval is sought from the Health and Wellbeing Board, for the 
Director Adult Social Care, Health and Housing to sign off the BCF submission for 
2017/18. 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Health and Wellbeing Board notes the timetable and agrees that 
approval be sought from the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board to permit 
the Director Adult Social Care, Health and Housing to submit the BCF plan(s) 
to the Department of Health / NHS England by 31 March 2017. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

3.1 As at 10th February 2017, the detailed guidance from the Department of Health / NHS 
England for the 2017/18 BCF Planning submission had not been published. It is likely 
that the guidance will be issued towards the end of February, with the written 
submission for the Bracknell Forest Better Care Fund being required to be received 
by NHS England on 31 March 2017.  It is understood that this year’s submission will 
be expected to address around 35 Key Lines of Enquiry and is likely to take much of 
March to complete.  A national condition of the process is that appropriate approval 
for the formal submission is obtained from the relevant Local Authority Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 

This precludes the Bracknell Forest submission being reviewed at the next meeting 
of the Health and Wellbeing Board as this is taking place on 2nd March which would 
not allow sufficient time for the final draft of the submission to have been prepared.   

As a consequence of the short timescales, delegated authority from the Chair of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board is sought, to enable the Director Adult Social Care, 
Health and Housing to submit the plan(s) on behalf of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board.  Approval is requested to implement this proposal, which was also adopted in 
2016/17 for the same reasons. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 There is no alternative to following the BCF planning guidance. 

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

5.1 In June 2013, the Government announced the Better Care Fund. It was designed to 
bring improvements to the way health and social care services work together through 

9

Agenda Item 8



Unrestricted 

the mechanism of a pooled budget. It was designed to bring an opportunity for 
change, so that people receive the right care and support at the right time, in the right 
place. 

5.2 The 2016 Bracknell Forest BCF plan can be viewed at the following link: 
http://www.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/bettercarefund  

5.3 The 2016 plan was preliminarily assessed as “assured” by the Department of Health / 
NHS England in April 2016 and formally assured in July 2016.  See Appendix 1.  It is 
understood that for 2017/18, the process may be streamlined although no detail is 
available yet. However, it is understood that this time, the plan will cover a 2 year 
period rather than just 1. 

5.4 The BCF programme is governed by the BCF Steering Group, the BCF Programme 
Board and the Health and Wellbeing Board. Highlight reports and risk logs are 
reported monthly to the Steering Group and quarterly to the Programme Board. 
Minutes of the Programme Board are sent to members of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board following each meeting.  

5.5 The BCF reports quarterly to the Department of Health / NHS England; the latest 
report, for quarter 2, can be found at Appendix 2 to this report.  Quarter 3 is due for 
submission by the beginning of March.  

5.6 Webinar guidance received from NHS England  for the BCF 2017/18 (see Appendix 
4) shows that when published, the guidance is likely to reduce the National 
Conditions from 8 to 3; these being for 2017/18 

 Plans to be jointly agreed 

 Maintain provision of social care services 

 Agreement to invest in NHS commissioned out-of-hospital services  
 
There will still be a requirement to submit quarterly reports on performance, against 
certain
[...]
cknell-forest.gov.uk
mailto:lynne.lidster@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

High quality care for all, now and for future generations 
 

Dear colleagues 

 

BETTER CARE FUND 2016-17 

 

Thank you for submitting your Better Care Fund (BCF) plan for regional 

assurance. We know that the BCF has again presented challenges in preparing 

plans at pace and we are grateful for your commitment in providing your agreed 

plan. As you will be aware the Spending Review in November 2015, reaffirmed 

the Government’s commitment to the integration of health and social care and 

the continuation of the BCF itself.  

 

I am delighted to let you know that, following the regional assurance process, 

your plan has been classified as ‘Approved’. Essentially, your plan meets all 

requirements and the focus should now be on delivery. 

 

Your BCF funding can therefore now be released subject to the funding being 

used in accordance with your final approved plan, which has demonstrated 

compliance with the conditions set out in the BCF policy framework for 2016-17 

and the BCF planning guidance for 2016-17, and which include the funding being 

transferred into pooled funds under a section 75 agreement. 

 

These conditions have been imposed through NHS England’s powers under 

sections 223G and 223GA of the NHS Act 2006 (as amended by the Care Act 

2014). These sections allow NHS England to make payment of the BCF funding 

subject to conditions. If the conditions are not complied with, NHS England is 

able to withhold or recover funding, or direct the CCG in your Health and 

Wellbeing Board area as to the use of the funding. 

 

 NHS England 
Skipton House 
80 London Road 
London,  
SE1 6LH 
E-mail: Andrew.ridley1@nhs.net 

 
To: (by email) 
 
Councillor Dale Birch, Chair of Bracknell Forest 
Health & Wellbeing Board 
Timothy Wheadon, Chief Executive, Bracknell 
Forest Council 
John Lisle, Accountable Office, Bracknell and 
Ascot C
[...]


 

 

16



1 
 

 

 

Operational Plan  

2017/18 – 2018/19 
 

 

 

 

 

17

A
genda Item

 9



2 
 

 

Contents 

Chapter 
 

Page  

1. Executive Summary 
 

3 

2. Our Vision 
 

4 

3. Addressing local needs 
 

5 

4. The Frimley STP 
 

11 

5. Financial sustainability 
 

12 

6. Our transformational  programmes and initiatives  
6.1 Primary care 
6.2 Planned care 
6.3 Urgent and emergency care 
6.4 Mental health 
6.5 Learning disability and autism 
6.6 Integrated care 
6.7 Services for women and children 
6.8 Prevention 

 

18 
18 
23 
28 
33 
39 
42 
46 
46 

7. Improving quality in organisations 
 

51 

8. Enabling programmes and strategies  
 

57 

9. Communications and engagement 
 

59 

10. Risks and mitigations 
 

61 

11. Governance  
 

64 

Appendices  
 

 

 

 

18



3 
 

1. Executive Summary 

 
This plan represents the collective commissioning ambitions of Bracknell & Ascot, Slough and Windsor, Ascot & Maidenhead Clinical Commissioning Groups (hereafter the 3 

CCGs) for the period April 2017 to March 2019.  It has been informed by NHS England (NHSE) Planning Guidance, the Frimley Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) 

and key local transformation programmes such as New Vision of Care.  

This document reaffirms our collective commitment to improving outcomes and delivering sustainable, consistent standards of care within the resources available.  It has been 

informed by local clinicians, patients, and key partners. 

Our plan is focussed on improving care pathways and addressing the often fragmented system experienced by patients. This fragmentation of care can impact on the 

individual experience and outcomes, which often results in inefficiencies and poor value for money.  Our aim is to commission person centred and integrated care, particularly 

for the most frail and vulnerable in our communities.   

Together with social care partners we are committed to developing, testing and implementing innovative approache
[...]
ology enabled care  

 Commission services which provide our populations with information and choice, ensuring care closest to home is offered wherever possible 

 Expand and strengthen the role of primary and out of hospital care, whilst ensuring our acute providers are equipped to treat patients who require in-hospital care  

 Only purchase interventions, treatments and drugs that are evidenced to be cost-effective, including through NICE TAG or evidence reviews that have been specifically 

accepted and adopted on the recommendation of the Thames Valley Priorities Committee 

19



4 
 

 Commission additional services from Primary Care where these support delivery of our strategic vision  

 Actively consider decommissioning services where there is limited evidence of improved outcomes for patients and value for money for the taxpayer 

 Evaluate the impact of the current Better Care Fund arrangements and consider greater pooling of resources with our three local authorities, ensuring alignment with the 

Sustainability and Transformation Plan for the Frimley Footprint 

 Use quality incentives effectively and consistently across the health economy to focus on improving outcomes for patients  

 

Our priorities have been developed using: 

 

 strong clinical engagement (clinical leadership/ innovation forums, discussions with member practices and clinical leads for specific initiatives) 

 an analysis of the Right Care data packs in identifying unwarranted variation 

 engagement with and feedback from our patients, and stakeholders  

 discussions with our STP partners and alignment to the priorities set out within the STP  

 NHSE planning guidance and an analysis of our current performance against the national priorities 

 

2. Our Vision 

 
The 3 CCGs are committed to working together to deliver high quality, affordable healthcare which delivers excellent patient experience and improved health outcomes.   

The 3 CCGs believe that individuals should tak
[...]

Appendices  

1 
 

Sustainability and Transformation plan 

2 
 

New Vision of Care 

3a 
 

Vision for General Practice 

3b 
 

GP Five Year Forward View response template 

4  
 

Decision Tree 

5a 
 

Communication and engagement strategy 

5b 
 

Engagement to date 

5c 
 

Communication and engagement opportunities 

5d 
 

CCG stakeholders 

5e 
 

STP Communications 

6 
 

CQUINs and Quality premia 

7 
 

2016/17 performance 

8a 
 

Bracknell and Ascot CCG public health profile 

8b 
 

Slough CCG public health profile 

8c 
 

Windsor, Ascot and Maidenhead CCG public health profile 

9 
 

Commissioning Intentions 

10a  
 

Bracknell and Ascot CCG Plan on a Page 

81



66 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

10b  
 

Slough CCG Plan on a Page 

10c 
 

Windsor, Ascot and Maidenhead Plan on a Page 

11  
 

Cancer Plan 

12  
 

Frimley North System Resilience Plan 

13 
 

Transforming Care Plan 

14 
 

Perinatal mental health – application to the Community Services Development Fund 

15 
 

Application to the IAPT early implementer programmes 

16 
 

Diabetes – locally commissioned service and structured education business case 

17 
 

Dementia action plans for Slough and Bracknell and Ascot CCGs 

18 
 

End of life care business case 

19 
 

AIRS business case 

20 
 

Heart failure business case 

21 
 

Integrated diabetes team business case 

22 
 

Referral management business case 

23a  
 

Local digital roadmap 

23b 
 

LDR Challenge response 

23c 
 

Universal capability development plan 

24 
 

Frimley Health RTT Plan 

25 
 

EIP service specification 

26 
 

Eating disorders service specification 

82



67 
 

 

 

83



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes from Previous Meeting
	8 Better Care Fund 2017/18 Planning
	Better Care Fund Bracknell Forest approval letter
	draft Feedback letter BCF 2nd submission Bracknell

	9 Bracknell & Ascot Clinical Commissioning Group: Operating Plan

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
2 MARCH 2017 
2.00  - 2.40 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillor Dale Birch, Executive Member for Adult Services, Health & Housing 
Dr William Tong, Bracknell & Ascot Clinical Commissioning Group 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Executive Member for Children & Young People 
Alex Gild, Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 
Jane Hogg, Frimley Health NHS Foundation Trust 
Lise Llewellyn, Director of Public Health 
Fidelma Tinneny, Berkshire Care Association 
Gill Vickers, Bracknell Forest Council 
Timothy Wheadon, Chief Executive, Bracknell Forest Council 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Philip Cook 
Linda Wells 
 

34. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

35. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no items of urgent business. 

36. Minutes from Previous Meeting  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 8 December 2016 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to an 
amendment to Minute 29: First sentence should read ‘Transforming Children Board’.  

37. Matters Arising  

There were no matters arising. 

38. Public Participation  

No submissions had been received under the terms of the Health & Wellbeing 
Board’s public participation scheme. 

39. Actions taken between meetings  

It was reported that the Board’s Development Session had been held on 20 January 
and had established the format of future Board meetings. 
 
 



 

 

40. Better Care Fund 2017/18 Planning  

The Board noted the process for Better Care Fund (BCF) planning for 2017/18. 
 
Board Members reported that BCF Programme Board minutes were not being 
circulated to them and asked that these be circulated to Board Members in the future. 
 
The Director of Adult Social Care, Health & Housing confirmed that she would email 
Board Members once funding allocations for the BCF had been confirmed. 
 
RESOLVED that the Health & Wellbeing Board noted the timescale and agreed that 
approval be sought from the Chair of the Health & Wellbeing Board to permit the 
Director of Adult Social Care, Health & Housing to submit the BCF plan(s) to the 
Department of Health/ NHS England by 31 March 2017.  

41. Bracknell & Ascot Clinical Commissioning Group: Operating Plans  

The Board was asked to endorse the collective commissioning ambitions of Bracknell 
& Ascot, Slough & Windsor, Ascot & maidenhead Clinical Commissioning Groups 
(CCGs) for the period April 2017 to March 2019. 
 
Dr Tong reported that this was the finalised version of the Operating Plan and that it 
demonstrated a good fit with the Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) and 
how delivery would be undertaken.  
 
It was reported that much of the Operating Plan reflected local plans and priorities 
and there shouldn’t be any surprises. The STP could be seen as having two layers, 
the first consisting of activity which it was desirable to deliver across the whole STP 
and then a second layer which consisted of activity that needed to be targeted within 
areas of the footprint. 
 
It was noted that the Board would have a role to play in driving the pace of this work. 
 
The Board considered how best to communicate messages relating to the STP to the 
public and made the following points: 
 

 It was noted that the STP was written in a way which wasn’t easy for the 
public to access or understand and it was important to pull out one or two 
key messages to communicate to the public.  

 It was suggested that Self Care and the changing role between the public 
and health practitioners would be a good message to communicate. In 
addition, transforming General Practice and the message that it was not 
always necessary to see a GP, a range of health professionals may be 
able to assist.  

 Dr Tong reported that an easy read version of the STP would also be 
produced and that he would follow this up. 

 
It was agreed that Jane Hogg would arrange a workshop with a mix of expertise and 
differing relationships with the public to consider preparation to communicate joint 
messages and be clear about what needed to be achieved. 
 
RESOLVED that the Board endorsed the collective commissioning ambitions of 
Bracknell & Ascot, Slough & Windsor, Ascot & maidenhead Clinical Commissioning 
Groups (CCGs) for the period April 2017 to March 2019. 
 


